



MIDA ASSETS PLC

No. 3/2025 9 January 2025

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS/CORPORATES

Company Rating: BB-Outlook: Stable

Last Review Date: 18/12/24

Company Rating History:

Date	Rating	Outlook/Alert
18/12/24	BB-	Alert Negative
31/08/22	BB	Stable
31/08/21	BB	Negative
11/08/20	BB+	Negative
10/04/20	BB+	Alert Negative
11/07/17	BBB-	Stable

Contacts:

Preeyaporn Kosakarn

preeyaporn@trisrating.com

Sithakarn Tongphiphat, CFA, FRM sithakarn@trisrating.com

Jittrapan Pantaleard

jittrapan@trisrating.com

Taweechok Jiamsakunthum

taweechok@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating removes the "CreditAlert" with "negative" implication on Mida Asset PLC (MIDA) and replaces it with a "stable" rating outlook following debenture holders' approval to extend maturity date of debentures issued by its subsidiary, Mida Leasing PLC (ML). At the same time, TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on MIDA at "BB-".

The rating on MIDA reflects its modest business scale, the stagnant hire-purchase and residential property sectors, weak liquidity, and limited funding options. The "stable" outlook is based on our expectation of improving financial performance supported by gradual improvements in hotel operations and residential sales.

On 26 December 2024, ML's debenture creditors approved the extension of the debenture maturity date by one year and six months. The debenture holders also approved a 10% repayment of the debenture principal, an amendment of the debenture interest rate from 6.75% to 7.0% per annum, changes to the debenture collaterals, and amendments to the terms and conditions allowing early redemption.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" outlook reflects our expectations that MIDA's operating performance to gradually recover and that liquidity and refinancing risks to remain manageable.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

A credit upside would materialize if the company's earnings and cash generation increase significantly, and its financial profile improves from the current level. Conversely, the rating and/or outlook could be revised downward if the operating performance of MIDA and/or ML deteriorates further from the current level or if the liquidity risk of the group increases.

COMPANY OVERVIEW

MIDA was established by Mr. Kamol leosivikul and Mr. Thanes Diloksakayavitoon in 1991 and listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) in 2003. As of March 2024, the leosivikul family was the largest shareholder, owning a 44% stake, followed by the Diloksakayavitoon family, with a 11% stake.

MIDA's hire purchase business, including hire purchase financing income and electrical home appliance sales, has contributed around 60% of total revenue from sales and services during the past five years. The residential property and hotel businesses have each contributed around 20%. Revenue from rental assets and service income remained insignificant.

As of June 2024, outstanding hire purchase loans consisted of vehicle hire purchase loans operated by ML (79%), electrical home appliance hire purchase loans operated by MIDA (12%), and vehicle hire purchase loans operated by MIDA Laos (9%).





RELATED CRITERIA

- Financial Institution Rating Methodology, 25 September 2024
- Homebuilders and Real Estate Developers Rating Methodology, 12 January 2023
- Group Rating Methodology, 7 September 2022
- Corporate Rating Methodology, 15 July 2022
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments for Corporate Issuers, 11 January 2022

Mida Assets PLC (MIDA)

Company Rating:	BB-
Rating Outlook:	Stable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: +66 2 098 3000

© Copyright 2025, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at www.trisrating.com/rating-criteria

Mida Assets PLC 2